

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

NATCHITOCHES PARISH HOSPITAL :  
SERVICE DISTRICT and JM SMITH :  
CORPORATION d/b/a SMITH DRUG :  
COMPANY, on behalf of themselves :  
and all others similarly situated, :

Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; and :  
TYCO INTERNATIONAL (U.S.), INC.; :  
TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP, L.P. :  
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE :  
PRODUCTS COMPANY, :

Defendants. :

---

**SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY**  
**OF PROFESSOR EINER ELHAUGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Professor Elhauge Is Qualified to Give an Expert Opinion in This Case .....	4
B. Tyco’s Claims About Selection Bias Are Misleading and Unsupported .....	7
C. Tyco’s Critique of Professor Elhauge’s Novation Longitudinal Study Has No Merit .....	12
D. The Access Approach Is Improper and Does Not Change Professor Elhauge’s Conclusions, Even If Implemented .....	14
III. CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ambrosini v. Labarraque*,  
101 F.3d 129 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 5

*Applied Medical Resources Corp. v. Ethicon Inc.*,  
SACV 03-1329-JVS (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2006) ..... 5

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... passim

*Masimo Corp. v. Tyco*,  
No. CV 02-4770 MRP, at 10-11 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2004)) ..... 4, 5

*National Bancard v. Visa*, 779 F.2d 592, 600, n.13 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 6
